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AP3  
AIR PURIFIER



BEFORE YOU BEGIN
Read this user manual carefully before you use the appliance 
and save it for future reference. 

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
Observe these precautions to prevent property damage or injury. 
The consequences of incorrect use are categorized as follows:
•  WARNING: Prevent fire, electric shock, or severe injury.
•  CAUTION:  Prevent short-circuiting, injury, or property damage.

ATTENTION: The warranty applies only if the unit is used 
according to these instructions.

• WARNING
Power Supply:
•  Voltage Check: Ensure the voltage on the RICHTER AP3 

matches your local power supply (AC 220-240V) before 
plugging it in.

•  Unplugging: Do not unplug the unit while it is in operation. 
Always turn off the unit and unplug it before moving, cleaning, 
or performing maintenance.

•  Wet Hands: Do not plug or unplug the unit with wet hands to 
avoid electric shock.

•  Power Cord: If the power cord is damaged, it must be replaced 
by an authorized service centre or qualified professional to 
avoid hazards.

•  Richter electrical appliances correspond to the relevant safety 
provisions. Repairs to electrical appliances may only be done 
by qualified personnel. Inexpert repairs or improper use can 
lead to significant hazards for the user.

Delicate Material:
•  Wood Care: The RICHTER AP3 is made of wood. Use only a 

dry or slightly damp, soft cloth for cleaning. Chemicals or 
excessive moisture will damage the wood.

•  No Water Exposure: Do not pour water onto any part of the unit.
•  No Flammable Substances: Do not use flammable substances 

(e.g., hair spray, insecticides) near the unit. Avoid using 
benzene, thinner, or other harsh chemicals for cleaning.

•  Abnormalities: If you notice any signs of abnormality such as 
strange noises, odours, or visible damage, immediately turn 
off and unplug the unit, and contact customer support.

• CAUTION 
•  Supervision required - Children and Immobile Persons:  

The RICHTER AP3 can be used by children aged 10 years 
and above, or by persons with reduced physical, sensory, or 
mental capabilities, only under supervision. Small children or 
immobile persons should not operate the unit by themselves.

•  Avoid Insertion: Do not insert fingers or objects into the air 
inlet or outlet to avoid injury or malfunction.

•  Airflow: Do not obstruct the air inlet or outlet with objects 
such as laundry, clothes, curtains, or other materials. Ensure 
that the airways are always clear for effective operation.

•  Not a Substitute: The RICHTER AP3 is not a substitute for 

proper ventilation, vacuum cleaning, or a kitchen hood.
•  Placement: Place the purifier on a dry, stable, and even 

surface. Ensure that there is at least 30 cm of space around 
the unit and 30 cm above it.

•  Avoid Condensation: Do not place the unit directly below an 
air conditioner to prevent condensation from dripping onto it.

•  No Heavy Objects: Do not sit, stand, or place heavy items on 
top of the unit. Do not climb, sit, or lean on it.

•  Pets: If the unit is within reach of a pet, ensure that the pet 
does not urinate on the unit or chew on the power cord.

•  Fumigation and Chemicals: Do not operate the unit while 
using insecticides or in areas with heavy smoke or chemical 
fumes. Do not use the air purifier close to combustion-based 
heating devices or open fireplaces.

•  Moving the Unit: Always turn off and unplug the unit before 
moving it. When picking up the unit, handle it with caution to 
avoid dropping or damaging it.

•  Not in use: If the air purifier not in use, switch off the device 
and unplug it.

ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS
•  Household Use Only: The RICHTER AP3 is intended for 

household use under normal conditions.
•  No Wet Environments: Do not use the purifier in wet and 

steamy areas like bathrooms or in places with extreme 
temperature changes.

•  Not for CO or Radon: The RICHTER AP3 does not remove 
carbon monoxide (CO) or radon (Rn) and cannot be used as a 
safety device in such cases.

By following these safety instructions, you can use your 
RICHTER AP3 air purifier safely and effectively. For any 
questions or concerns, please contact our customer support.

TECHNICAL DATA

Rated Voltage 230 VAC
Frequency  50/60 Hz
Operating Voltage 184~270 VAC
Rated Speed  2100 RPM
Rated Current 0,4 A
Rated Power  55 W
Air Flow 788.59 CFM / 1340 m3/H
Size 530 mm / 350 mm/ 350 mm
Weight 16,3 kg
Filter HEPA 13
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NAMES OF PARTS AND OPERATIONS
• Cautions
Do not lift up the unit holding the air lids. 
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1 Air inlets/outlets 2 Top lid 3 On/Off radio button and power level  
4 Power supply plug and device On/Off button 5 Combinated HEPA and 

activated carbon filter

PREPARATION BEFORE OPERATION PREPARATION BEFORE OPERATION
PLACEMENT
AP3 has to be placed on the floor, in a location that allows air to circulate 
freely in, out, and around the unit. Place the purifier on a dry, stable, and 
even surface. Ensure that there is at least 30 cm of space around the unit 
and 30 cm above it. Choose a position from where airflow can reach the 
room.
1.  Do not place the unit directly on or against soft furnishings, such as 

bedding or curtains.
2.   Do not place the unit near sources of heat, such as radiators, fireplaces or 

ovens.
3.   Do not place the unit near wet areas, such as bathrooms or laundry rooms, 

where it may encounter water.
4.  Do not place the unit outdoors.
5.  Do not expose to direct sunlight – discolouration may result.
6.  Do not position near heating and other high temperature devices.
7.  Do not place any candles or other open fire close to the unit, because the 

performance of the filters may be impaired. 

PREPARATION, SETTINGS
1.  Remove the filter from the nylon bag. 
2.  Position the filter properly.

OPERATION
1. Connect the cable to the power socket on the device. 
2. Plug the device into the power outlet.
3. Turn on the device using the red switch on the backside of the device.
4. Rotate the metal knob on the frontside of the device to the right.
5.  Increase the airflow by turning the knob to the right, and decrease the 

airflow by turning the knob to the left. 

INCREASING AIRFLOW (Turning Knob)

SWITCH 
ON

TURN KNOB 
RIGHT TO 
INCREASE 
AIRFLOW
10–100%

1. Adjusting the Airflow
After the device is powered on, continue turning the knob to the right to 
increase the airflow. The further you turn the knob, the stronger the airflow 
will become.
2. Finding the Desired Airflow
Rotate the knob slowly until you reach your desired airflow level. The device 
will automatically maintain the selected airflow intensity.
3. Powering Off the Device
To turn off the device, rotate the knob all the way to the left (counterclock-
wise) until the device powers down.

MAINTENANCE
• Do not try to repair or adjust any of the electrical or mechanical func-
tions yourself. Contact customer support for service information.
•  Before cleaning and maintenance work, make sure to unplug the unit.
•  Cleaning the air outlet: Clean the air outlet with soft brush, if covered in 

dust, wipe up dust with a soft cloth. 
•  Do not clean the device with water, as it may lead to electric shock, fire, 

malfunction, or damage.
•  Do not scrub the surface.
•  Do not use water when cleaning. The filter and parts will lose its shape and 

become unstable.
•  After cleaning fully insert the filter into the unit and make sure that it is 

stable. 



FILTER REPLACEMENT
The combined filter in the AP3 comes already installed in your unit – no tools 
or assembly required.  
In order to keep your unit running in best condition and keep your warranty 
in place, Pure Life recommends replacing the filter only with the original 
Richter filter. We recommend replacing the filter at least once per year.

STEP 1
Turn off the unit, pull out the plug. By carefully pressing down the lid, it 
comes up and you can easily open it. 
STEP 2
Lift the filter up and take it out of the air purifier.
STEP 3
Place the new RICHTER combined HEPA and Activated Carbon Filter down into 
the unit. When inserting the new filter, pay attention to the correct installa-
tion direction. Ensure the uncovered part of the filter is at the bottom, fitting 
precisely into the recess inside the device.
STEP 4 
Close the top lid carefully.  
STEP 5 
Plug in the power cord. 

DISPOSAL REQUIREMENTS
Consult Local Guidelines: Disposal regulations can vary. Please check with 
your local waste management authorities for specific disposal requirements 
and facilities.
Electronic Waste (EEE): The electronic parts of the air purifier should be 
disposed of as electronic waste. Do not place these components in regular 
household trash. Use designated electronic waste collection points or 
recycling centres.
Unplug and Clean: Ensure the air purifier is unplugged and clean before 
disposal. Remove any filters and dispose of them according to local waste 
management guidelines.

This marking indicates that this product should not be 
disposed with other household wastes throughout the EU. To 
prevent possible harm to the environment or human health 
from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to 
promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. To 
return your used device, please use the return and collec-

tion systems or contact the retailer where the product was purchased. 
They can take this product for environmentally safe recycling.
By following these disposal instructions, you help contribute to environmen-
tal protection and responsible waste management.
For further assistance or information, please contact our customer support.

Pure Life Deutschland GmbH
Werner-von-Siemens-Straße 19, 36041 Fulda
www.purelifehome.eu



TECHNISCHE DATEN

Spannung 230 VAC
Frequenz  50/60 Hz
Betriebsspannung 184~270 VAC
Nenndrehzahl  2100 RPM
Stromeingang 1.04 A
Nennstrom 0,4 A
Nennleistung 55 W
Luftstrom des Motors 788.59 CFM / 1340 m3/H
Grösse 530 mm × 350 mm × 350 mm
Gewicht 16,3 kg
Filter-typ HEPA 13

BEZEICHNUNGEN VON TEILEN UND BEDIENUNG
• Vorsichtsmaßnahmen 
Heben Sie das Gerät nicht an dem Deckel an
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1. Lufteinlässe/Auslässe 2. Deckel 
3. Ein/Aus Knopf und Leistungsstufen 4. Netzstecker und Ein/Aus Knopf  

5. Filter (kombinierter HEPA- und Aktivkohlefilter)

ORBEREITUNG VOR INBETRIEBNAHME 
PLATZIERUNG – AUFSTELLUNG DES GERÄTS
Der RICHTER AP3 sollte so auf dem Boden aufgestellt werden, dass die Luft 
ungehindert in das Gerät ein- und austreten kann sowie um das Gerät herum 
zirkulieren kann. Stellen Sie den Luftreiniger auf eine trockene, stabile und 
ebene Fläche. Stellen Sie sicher, dass um das Gerät herum und darüber 
mindestens 30 cm freier Raum ist. Wählen Sie die Position so, dass der 
Luftstrom den Raum gut erreichen kann. Richten Sie das Gerät nicht direkt 
auf oder gegen Polstermöbel, Bettwäsche, oder Vorhänge. 
Platzieren Sie das Gerät…
•  nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen wie Heizkörpern, Kaminen oder Öfen. 
•  nicht in der Nähe von feuchten Bereichen wie Badezimmern oder 

Waschräumen, in denen es mit Wasser in Berührung kommen kann. 
•  nicht im Freien 
•  nicht in direkten Sonnenlicht - es kann zu Verfärbungen kommen.
•  nicht in der Nähe von Heizungen oder anderen Hochtemperaturgeräten.
•  Stellen Sie keine Kerzen oder anderes offenes Feuer in der Nähe des Geräts 

auf, da die Leistung der Filter beeinträchtigt werden und das Gerät Feuer 
fangen kann.

VORBEREITUNG, EINSTELLUNGEN
1. Nehmen Sie den Filter aus dem Nylonsack. 
2. Setzen Sie den Filter richtig ein.

BEDIENUNG / INBETRIEBNAHME
1. Stecken Sie das mitgelieferte Kabel an den Anschluss an der Rückseite im 
Gerät ein 
2. Stecken Sie den Netzstecker in die Steckdose.
3. Schalten Sie das Gerät mit dem roten Schalter auf der Rückseite des 
Geräts ein.
4. Drehen Sie den Metallknopf auf der Vorderseite des Geräts nach rechts.
5.Erhöhen Sie den Luftstrom, indem Sie den Knopf nach rechts drehen, und 
verringern Sie den Luftstrom, indem Sie den Knopf nach links drehen. 

Veränderung des Luftstroms

SWITCH 
ON

TURN KNOB 
RIGHT TO 
INCREASE 
AIRFLOW
10–100%

1. Einstellen des Luftstroms
Nachdem das Gerät eingeschaltet wurde, drehen Sie den Knopf weiter nach 
rechts, um den Luftstrom zu erhöhen. Je weiter Sie den Drehknopf drehen, 
desto stärker wird der Luftstrom.
2. Ermitteln des gewünschten Luftstroms
Drehen Sie den Drehknopf langsam, bis Sie die gewünschte Luftstromstärke 
erreicht haben. Das Gerät behält die gewählte Luftstromstärke automatisch 
bei.
3. Ausschalten des Geräts
Um das Gerät auszuschalten, drehen Sie den Knopf ganz nach links (gegen 
den Uhrzeigersinn), bis das Gerät ausgeschaltet ist.
WARTUNG UND REINIGUNG
• Versuchen Sie nicht, elektrische oder mechanische Funktionen selbst zu 
reparieren oder einzustellen. Wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst von Pure 
Life, um Serviceinformationen zu erhalten.
•  Ziehen Sie vor Reinigungs- und Wartungsarbeiten unbedingt den Netzs-

tecker des Geräts. 
•  Reinigen des Luftauslasses: Reinigen Sie den Luftauslass mit einer weichen 

Bürste; wenn er verstaubt ist. Wischen Sie den Staub mit einem weichen 
Tuch auf. 

•  Waschen Sie das Gehäuse des Geräts nicht mit Wasser ab (Stromschlag, 
Feuer oder Fehlfunktionen sowie Beschädigung des Holzes können die 
Folge sein).

•  Die Oberfläche des Geräts darf nicht geschrubbt oder mit scharfkantigen 
Gegenständen (Schwamm oder Scheuermittel) behandelt werden.

•  Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung kein Wasser. Der Filter und die Teile verlieren 
ihre Form und werden instabil.

•  Setzen Sie den Filter nach der Reinigung vollständig in das Gerät ein und 
vergewissern Sie sich, dass er stabil ist und richtig sitzt.

 



FILTERAUSTAUSCH 
Der Kombi-Filter im AP3 ist bereits in Ihrem Gerät installiert – zur Montage 
ist kein Werkzeug erforderlich.  Um Ihr Gerät in bestem Zustand zu halten 
und Ihre Garantie zu wahren, empfiehlt Pure Life, den Filter nur durch den 
Original-Richter-Filter zu ersetzen. Wir empfehlen, den Filter mindestens 
einmal pro Jahr auszutauschen.
SCHRITT 1
Schalten Sie das Gerät aus und ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der Steck-
dose. Durch vorsichtiges Herunterdrücken des Deckels an seiner Vorderseite 
hebt sich dieser und Sie können ihn leicht öffnen.
SCHRITT 2
Heben Sie den Filter an und nehmen Sie ihn aus dem Luftreiniger heraus.
SCHRITT 3
Setzen Sie den neuen RICHTER KOMBIFILTER (HEPA- und Aktivkohle) nach 
unten in das Gerät ein. Achten Sie beim Einsetzen des neuen Filters auf die 
richtige Einbaurichtung. Achten Sie darauf, dass der offene Teil des Filters 
unten liegt und genau in die Aussparung im Gerät passt.
SCHRITT 4
Schließen Sie den oberen Deckel behutsam.
SCHRITT 5
Stecken Sie den Netzstecker wieder ein.

ENTSORGUNGSVORSCHRIFTEN
•  Lokale Richtlinien beachten: Die Entsorgungsvorschriften können variier-

en. Bitte erkundigen Sie sich bei den örtlichen Abfallwirtschaftsbehörden 
nach spezifischen Entsorgungs-anforderungen und -einrichtungen.

•  Elektronikschrott (EEE): Die elektronischen Teile des Luftreinigers sollten 
als Elektronikschrott entsorgt werden. Werfen Sie diese Komponenten nicht 
in den normalen Hausmüll. Benutzen Sie die dafür vorgesehenen Sammels-
tellen für Elektronikschrott oder Recyclingzentren.

Netzstecker ziehen und reinigen: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Luftreiniger 
vor der Entsorgung ausgesteckt und sauber ist. Entfernen Sie alle Filter und 
entsorgen Sie sie gemäß den örtlichen Abfallentsorgungsrichtlinien. 

Diese Kennzeichnung weist darauf hin, dass dieses Produkt 
in der gesamten EU nicht mit anderem Hausmüll entsorgt 
werden darf. Um mögliche Schäden für die Umwelt oder die 
menschliche Gesundheit durch unkontrollierte Abfallent-
sorgung zu vermeiden, recyceln Sie es verantwortungsbe-
wusst, um die nachhaltige Wiederverwendung von Material-

ressourcen zu fördern. Um Ihr gebrauchtes Gerät zurückzugeben, nutzen 
Sie bitte die Rückgabe- und Sammelsysteme oder wenden Sie sich an den 
Händler, bei dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben. Sie können dieses 
Produkt umweltverträglich recyceln.
Indem Sie diese Entsorgungshinweise befolgen, leisten Sie einen Beitrag zum 
Umweltschutz und zur verantwortungsvollen Abfallwirtschaft.
Wenn Sie weitere Hilfe oder Informationen benötigen, wenden Sie sich bitte 
an unseren Kundenservice.



RICHTER AP3 LÉGTISZTÍTÓ
FELHASZNÁLÓI KÉZIKÖNYV

Gratulálunk, hogy a RICHTER AP3 légtisztítót választotta!  
Köszönjük bizalmát, és reméljük, hogy termékünk megfelel majd az elvárá-
sainak. Kérjük, figyelmesen olvassa el a használati útmutatót a termék 
megfelelő használatához és karbantartásához.

FONTOS BIZTONSÁGI TUDNIVALÓK
MIELŐTT HASZNÁLNÁ A KÉSZÜLÉKET
•  Ez az útmutató segíthet Önnek helyesen kezelni és 

karbantartani a készüléket. Kérdés vagy egyéb információ 
esetén forduljon bizalommal a Pure Life Hungária Kft. 
ügyfélszolgálatához

•  Mielőtt csatlakoztatná a villamos hálózathoz, kérem 
figyelmesen olvass el az útmutatót és őrizze meg a későbbi 
felhasználásra.

•  A légtisztító első használata előtt figyelmesen olvassa el a 
használati útmutatót, és őrizze meg későbbi használatra. 

BIZTONSÁGI ELŐÍRÁSOK 
•  Tartsa be ezeket az előírásokat, hogy elkerülje az 

anyagi károkat vagy sérüléseket. A helytelen használat 
következményei az alábbiak szerint osztályozhatóak:

•  VESZÉLY: Tűz, áramütés vagy súlyos sérülés megelőzése.
•  FIGYELEM: Rövidzárlat, sérülés vagy anyagi kár megelőzése.
•  FIGYELEM: A garancia csak akkor érvényes, ha a készüléket 

az útmutatásoknak megfelelően használják. A gyártó nem 
vállal felelősséget a helytelen vagy nem rendeltetésszerű 
használatból eredő károsodásokért. 

• VESZÉLY
Elektromos tápellátás:
•  Feszültség ellenőrzése: Ellenőrizze, hogy a RICHTER AP3 

feszültsége megfelel-e a helyi áramellátásnak (AC 220-240V) 
mielőtt csatlakoztatná.

•  Áramtalanítás: Ne húzza ki a készüléket, miközben működik. 
Mindig kapcsolja ki a készüléket és húzza ki az áramforrásból, 
mielőtt mozgathatná, tisztítaná vagy karbantartást végezne 
rajta.

•  Biztonság: Ne dugja be vagy húzza ki a készüléket nedves 
kézzel az áramütés elkerülése érdekében.

•  Tápkábel: Ne használja a készüléket, ha a tápkábel vagy a 
dugasz megsérült. Biztonsági okokból ezeket csak a hivatalos 
szervizközpont vagy képzett szakember cserélheti ki.

A Richter elektromos készülékek megfelelnek a vonatkozó 
biztonsági előírásoknak. A készülékek javítását csak képzett 
szakember végezheti el. Ellenkező esetben súlyos vagy akár 
halálos sérülés is lehet a következmény. 
Faápolás
•  Faápolás: A RICHTER AP3 fából készült. Tisztításhoz csak 

száraz vagy enyhén nedves, puha textildarabot, ruhát, 
mikroszálas kendőt használjon. A vegyszerek vagy a túlzott 
nedvesség károsíthatja a termék anyagát.

•  Vízhasználat kerülése: A készülékre ne öntsön vizet, 
ne használjon vizet a tisztításához. Ha folyadék kerül 
a készülékbe kapcsolja ki, húzza ki a konnektorból és 
vizsgáltassa meg a Pure Life Hungária Kft. szervizével.

•  Gyúlékony anyagok: Ne használjon gyúlékony anyagokat 
(például hajlakkot vagy rovarirtót) a készülék közelében. 

Tisztításhoz kerülje a benzint, hígítót vagy más erős 
vegyszereket.

•  Rendellenességek: Ha furcsa zajokat, szagokat vagy látható 
sérüléseket észlel a készüléken, azonnal kapcsolja ki és húzza 
ki a készüléket, majd lépjen kapcsolatba az ügyfélszolgálattal. 

• FIGYELEM 

•  A készüléket csakis felügyelettel és megfelelő ismertetés 
után használhatja gyermek, fizikálisan vagy mentálisan 
sérült személy, illetve olyan felhasználó, akinek nincs meg 
a kellő tapasztalata és ismerete. 10 év alatti gyermekek, 
vagy mozgásképtelen személyek ne használják a készüléket 
önállóan. 

•  Ne helyezzen tárgyakat a levegőkimeneti nyílásba vagy a 
levegőbemeneti nyílás elé, hogy elkerülje a sérülést vagy a 
készülék meghibásodását. 

•  Légáramlás: Ne akadályozza meg a levegő be- vagy 
kiáramlását olyan tárgyakkal, mint ruhák, textíliák, függönyök 
vagy egyéb anyagok. Gondoskodjon arról, hogy a levegő be- 
és kimeneti nyílások mindig szabadon legyenek az hatékony 
működés érdekében.

•  A RICHTER AP3 nem helyettesíti a megfelelő szellőztetést, 
porszívózást vagy a konyhai szagelszívót.

•  Elhelyezés: Helyezze a készüléket száraz, stabil és egyenletes 
felületre. Biztosítson legalább 30 cm szabad teret a készülék 
körül és 30 cm-t fölötte.

•  Ne helyezze a készüléket közvetlenül légkondicionáló alá, 
nehogy a kicsapódó pára a készülékre csepegjen.

•  Ne üljön, álljon vagy helyezzen nehéz tárgyakat a készülék 
tetejére. A készüléken való ülés vagy állás sérülésekhez, illetve 
a készülék meghibásodásához vezethet.

•  Háziállatok: Ha a készülék elérhető egy háziállat számára, 
ügyeljen arra, hogy az állat ne tegyen kárt a készülékben és ne 
rágja meg a tápkábelt.

•  Ne használja a készüléket, ha a helyiségben füstölő 
rovarriasztót, egyéb füstölőt, vagy olajos párologtatót helyezett 
el, vagy vegyi gázok vannak a levegőben. Ne használja a 
készüléket közvetlen nyílt égésterű fűtőberendezések vagy 
nyílt láng közelében. 

•  A Készülék mozgatása: Mindig kapcsolja ki a levegőtisztítót 
és húzza ki a készüléket az áramforrásból, mielőtt mozgatná. 
Óvatosan emelje, ügyelve arra, hogy elkerülje az eszköz 
leesését, károsodását vagy a személyi sérülést.

•  Használaton kívül: Amennyiben nem használja a légtisztító 
készüléket, kapcsolja azt ki, és húzza ki az áramforrásból. 

TOVÁBBI BIZTONSÁGI ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK
•  Kizárólag háztartási használatra: The RICHTER AP3 háztartási 

használatra készült normál beltéri körülmények között. 
•  Nedves, párás környezet: Ne használja a készüléket nedves 

és párás helyiségekben, például fürdőszobákban, vagy olyan 
területeken, ahol szélsőséges hőmérséklet-változások vagy az 
átlagosnál nagyobb páralecsapódások vannak.

•  A készülék nem alkalmas Szén-monoxid vagy Radon 
eltávolítására. A RICHTER AP3 nem távolítja el a szén-
monoxidot (CO) vagy a radont (Rn), és nem használható 
biztonsági eszközként az égési folyamatokkal és veszélyes 
vegyi anyagokkal kapcsolatos események vagy balesetek 
esetén.

 A fenti biztonsági utasítások betartását követve biztonságosan 
és megfelelően tudja használni a RICHTER AP3 légtisztító 
készüléket. Bármilyen kérdés esetén kérjük, lépjen kapcsolatba 
ügyfélszolgálatunkkal. 



Névleges feszültség 230 VAC
Frekvencia 50/60 Hz
Működési feszültség 184~270 VAC
Névleges fordulatszám 2100 RPM
Névleges áramerősség 0,4 A
Névleges teljesítmény 55 W
Légáramlás (motor) 788.59 CFM / 1340 m3/ óra
Méret 530 mm / 350 mm / 350 mm
Súly 16,3 kg
Szűrő HEPA 13

A TERMÉK ÁTTEKINTÉSE ÉS MŰKÖDÉSE
•  FIGYELEM 

Ne emelje meg a készüléket a levegőnyílások fogásával.

1

2

4

5
3

1. Levegő be- és kimeneti nyílások 2. Felső tető 3. BE/KI kapcsoló és 
ventilátor sebesség – légáramlás szabályozása 4. Be-/kikapcsoló gomb – 

hálózati kábel csatlakozás 5. Kombinált szűrő (HEPA és aktivált szénszűrő)

ELŐKÉSZÜLETEK BEÜZEMELÉS ELŐTT
KÉSZÜLÉK ELHELYEZÉSE
A RICHTER AP3-at a padlóra kell helyezni olyan helyen, ahol a levegő szaba-
don áramolhat be, ki és körülötte. Helyezze a légtisztítót száraz, stabil és 
egyenletes felületre. Biztosítson legalább 30 cm szabad teret a készülék körül 
és 30 cm-t fölötte. Válasszon olyan helyet, ahonnan a légáramlás elérheti a 
szobát.
•  Ne tegye a készüléket közvetlenül bútoroknak, ágytakaróknak vagy füg-

gönyöknek.
•  Ne helyezze a készüléket fűtőtestek például radiátorok, kandallók vagy 

sütők közelébe.
•  Ne helyezze a készüléket nedves vagy párás helyekre, például fürdőszobák-

ba vagy mosókonyhákba, ahol víz vagy magasabb páratartalom érheti a 
légtisztító készüléket.

•  A készülék kizárólag beltéren használható, ne használja kültéren.
•  Ne tegye ki a készüléket közvetlen napfénynek, ez színelváltozást okozhat.
•  Ne helyezze a készüléket fűtő- és egyéb magas hőmérsékletű eszközök 

közelébe.
•  Ne helyezzen gyertyákat vagy füstölőket a készülékre vagy annak közelébe, 

mivel ez ronthatja a szűrők teljesítményét. 

ELŐKÉSZÍTÉS, BEÁLLÍTÁSOK
•  Távolítsa el a szűrőt a nylon tasakból. 
•  Helyezze el a szűrőt megfelelően a készülékben. 

A KÉSZÜLÉK HASZNÁLATA

1. Csatlakoztassa a hálózati kábelt a készülékhez.
2. Csatlakoztassa a készülék hálózati kábelét a fali aljzatba.
3. Kapcsolja be a készüléket a hátoldalon található piros kapcsolóval.
4. Forgassa el a készülék előlapján lévő fém gombot jobbra.
5. Növelje a légáramlást a gomb jobbra forgatásával, vagy csökkentse a 
légáramlást a gomb balra forgatásával. 

LÉGÁRAMLÁS, VENTILLÁTORSEBBESSÉG MÓDOSÍTÁSA 

BEKAPCSOLÁS A GOMB JOBBRA 
TEKERÉSÉVEL 
NÖVELHETI 
10-100%-AL 
A LÉGÁRAMLÁS 
ERŐSSÉGÉT

Légáramlás erősségének beállítása
Miután a készüléket bekapcsolta, a gomb jobbra forgatásával növelheti a 
légáramlás erősségét. Minél tovább forgatja a gombot, annál erősebb lesz a 
légáramlás. 
A kívánt légáramlás beállítása
Forgassa el lassan a gombot, amíg el nem éri a kívánt légáramlás erősséget. 
A készülék automatikusan az Ön által beállított légáramlási szintet tartja.  
A készülék kikapcsolása
A készülék kikapcsolásához forgassa el a gombot teljesen balra (ellenórás 
irányba), amíg a készülék le nem áll.

KARBANTARTÁS
• Ne próbálja megjavítani vagy módosítani a termék mechanikai funk-
cióit. Lépjen kapcsolatba az ügyfélszolgálattal szervizinformációkért. 
Tisztítás és karbantartás előtt győződjön meg róla, hogy a készülék ki van 
húzva az áramforrásból.
•  Levegő be- és kimenetinyílás tisztítása: tisztítsa puha kefével, a port puha 

textíliával törölje le.
•  Ne mossa le a készüléket vízzel (elektromos áramütést, tüzet vagy a 

készülék meghibásodását okozhat).
•  Ne dörzsölje a felületet.
•  Ne használjon vizet a készülék belső tisztításhoz. A szűrő elveszítheti 

alakját és instabillá vállhat, ha vízzel érintkezik.  
•  Tisztítást követően óvatosan illessze vissza a szűrőt a készülékbe, majd 

győződjön meg róla, hogy biztosan a helyén áll. 



SZŰRŐCSERE
A RICHTER AP3 készülékhez a kombinált szűrő már előre be van helyezve 
– nincs szükség szerszámokra vagy összeszerelésre. A készülék optimális 
működésének és a garancia érvényben tartásának érdekében a Pure Life azt 
javasolja, hogy a szűrőt csak az eredeti Richter szűrővel cserélje le. A szűrő 
cseréjét évente legalább egyszer ajánljuk.
1. Lépés
Kapcsolja ki a készüléket, húzza ki a tápkábelt a fali aljzatból. Óvatosan 
nyomja le a termék tetejét, hogy felnyíljon.
2. Lépés
Emelje ki a szűrőt a légtisztító készülékből.
3. Lépés
Helyezze be az új RICHTER kombinált HEPA és aktív szén szűrőt a készülékbe. 
A szűrő behelyezésekor ügyeljen a helyes irányra. Győződjön meg arról, hogy 
a szűrő fedetlen része alul van, és pontosan illeszkedik a készülék belsejében 
lévő mélyedésbe.
4. Lépés
Óvatosan zárja le a készülék tetejét. 
5. Lépés
Csatlakoztassa a készülék hálózati kábelét a fali aljzatba.

HULLADÉKKEZELÉSI KÖVETELMÉNYEK
•  Helyi irányelvek betartása: A hulladékkezelési előírások változhatnak. 

Kérjük, tájékozódjon a helyi hulladékgazdálkodási hatóságoknál a konkrét 
megsemmisítési követelményekről és létesítményekről.

•  Elektronikai hulladék (EEE): A légtisztító elektronikus részeit elektronikai 
hulladékként kell kezelni. Ne dobja ezeket az alkatrészeket a háztartási 
szemétbe. Használja a kijelölt elektronikai hulladékgyűjtő pontokat vagy 
újrahasznosító központokat.

•  Győződjön meg róla, hogy a légtisztító ki van húzva és tiszta, mielőtt 
megsemmisíti. Távolítsa el a szűrőket, és azokat a helyi hulladékkezelési 
előírások szerint semmisítse meg. 

Ez a szimbólum azt jelenti, hogy a termék nem kezelhető 
normál háztartási hulladékként (2012/19/EU).
Kövesse az országában érvényes, az elektromos és elek-
tronikus készülékek hulladékkezelésére vonatkozó jogsz-
abályokat. A megfelelő hulladékkezelés segítséget nyújt a 
környezettel és az emberi egészséggel kapcsolatos negatív 

következmények megelőzésében. 
További segítségért vagy információkért kérjük, lépjen kapcsolatba ügy-
félszolgálatunkkal.

Pure Life Hungária Kft.
1145 Budapest, Jávor utca 5/a 
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CE MEGFELELÉSI NYILATKOZAT  
 

Gyártó: 
Pure Life Deutschland GmbH 
Werner-von-Siemens-Straße 19, 36041 Fulda, Deutschland 
 
Ügyvezető igazgató: Dr. C. Renz 
 
Termék megnevezése:  LégRszStó 
Terméknév:   AP3W 
 

 
 
Ezúton kijelentem, hogy a fent megneveze# termék úgy le# tervezve, hogy megfeleljen a felsorolt 
előírások a termékre vonatkozó követelményeinek. A termék megfelel az összes alkalmazandó 
alapvető követelménynek, amelyeket ezen irányelvek előírnak. 
 
2014/35/EU LVD 
2014/30/EU EMC KompaRbilitás 
2011/65/EU ROHS 
 
 
Fulda, 2024. Szeptember 26. 
 

 
Dr. C. Renz   Ügyvezető Igazgató 
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CE Declaration of Conformity  
 

Manufacturer: 
Pure Life Deutschland GmbH 
Werner-von-Siemens-Straße 19, 36041 Fulda, Deutschland 
 
Contact: Dr. C. Renz 
 
Equipment:  Airpurifier 
Typ:   AP3W 
 

 
 
I hereby declare that the equipment named above has been designed to comply with the relevant 
secSons of listed specificaSons. The unit complies with all applicable essenSal requirements of these 
direcSves. 
 
2014/35/EU LVD 
2014/30/EU EMC CompaSbility 
2011/65/EU ROHS 
 
 
Fulda, 26.09.2024 
 

 
Dr. C. Renz   Managing Director 






